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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Shoulder Massager with Tapping. 

Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for 

future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support 

team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Shoulder massager

1 x User manual

Product Specifications

Model

Name

Input

Power consumption

Default time

MGS-151

Naipo Shoulder Massager with Tapping

220-240Vac 50/60Hz

80W

15 minutes

Important Safeguards
People listed below should consult a doctor for advice before using the 

product :

1. Pregnant women.

2. Children.

3. People with heart disease.

4. People who are implanted with a pacemaker or other medical 

    apparatus.

5. People who are in recovery after a surgery.

6. People with osteoporosis or injured bones.

7. People with skin disease or other skin problems (like swollen skin or burnt 

    skin).

8. People with barriers of other forms.

To reduce risk of burning, fire, electric shock, and damage to human 

body, please use the product following the below precautions:

1. The product is for daily relaxation, not for medical use.

2. Please stop using the product immediately if discomfort occurs during 

    the use, and consult a doctor for advice.

3. Please disconnect the product from the power supply while it’s not 

    in use.

4. Please do not use the product in a humid environment, and keep it 

    away from water or other liquids.

5. Keep the product away from sharp objects.

6. Please do not bend or twist the power cable, otherwise the power 

    cable might be damaged, which might result in safety issues.

7. It’s recommended not to use the product consistently for 15 minutes 

    at a time. 

8. Do not use the product when sweating.

Questions & Answers

Product Diagram

Problem

The product 
does not work.

Noise comes 
from the 
product while 
working.

Cause

The product has 
worked consistently 
for 15 minutes.

The plug has not 
been connected 
properly.

The noise comes 
from the tapping 
massage by the 
working product.

Solution

Please restart the 
product if it’s to be 
used again.

Please connect the 
plug properly.

It’s a normal 
phenomenon.

Massage node

Control panel

Snap button
Hand strap

1. LCD Display Screen: After the product is 

    turned on, massage intensity level F1 will 

    be displayed by default, and then the 

    remaining massage time will be displayed. 

2. Power Button: After the product is turned 

    on, the mode A1 and the lowest intensity 

    level (F1) will be activated by default. After 

    working consistently for 15 minutes, the 

    product will shut off automatically.

3. Mode Button: There are 5 massage modes.

4. Intensity Increasing Button: There are 

    9 intensity levels, with intensity level F9 being 

    the highest level. 

5. Intensity Decreasing Button: There are 

    9 intensity levels, with intensity level F1 being 

    the lowest level.

①

②

③

④

⑤

Recommended Massage Areas

Shoulder Waist Hip Thigh Calf

Product Maintenance
1. Please disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning. 

    Please wipe the surface of the product with mildly damp cloth or 

    sponge gently.

2. When cleaning, please avoid the contact of the power cable with 

    liquid and prevent liquid from entering inside the product.

3. While the product is not in use, please place it in a cool and dry place, 

    with ventilation being taken account. 

Warranty & Customer Support
If you need help regarding product issues, after-sales service, or other 

relevant problems, please contact us via the email on the cover.

* Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our 

after-sales service. If the purchases are made from other selling teams, 

we recommend you contact them for warranty issues.
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Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Naipo Knetmassage Umhang 

entscheiden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch 

und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um sie zukünftig 

nachschlagen zu können. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich 

bitte mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer 

an unser Support-Team.

Lieferumfang
1 x Knetmassage Umhang

1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Produktspezifikation 

Typ

Name

Eingang

Leistung

Timing-Dauer

MGS-151

Naipo Knetmassage Umhang

220-240Vac 50/60Hz

80W

15 Minuten

Sicherheitshinweise
Wenn die folgenden Personengruppen das Produkt benutzen wollen, 

sollten sie zuerst den Arzt konsultieren:

1. Schwangere Frauen.

2. Kinder.

3. Patienten mit Herzerkrankungen.

4. Menschen mit Hautkrankheit oder anderen Hautproblemen wie 

    Hautschwellungen oder Hautverbrennungen.

5. Herzschrittmacher-Empfänger oder Empfänger von anderen 

    implantierbaren medizinischen Geräten.

6. Menschen, die sich in der postoperativen Erholungsphase befinden.

7. Menschen mit empfindlichen Knochen oder Knochenverletzungen.

8. Menschen mit anderen Behinderungen.

Um Verbrennungen, Feuer, Stromschlag oder menschliche Verletzungen 

zu vermeiden, folgen Sie bitte folgenden Anmerkungen bei der 

Verwendung dieses Produkts:

1. Das Produkt ist nur zur täglichen Entspannungsmassage, nicht 

    medizinisch anwendbar.

2. Wenn Beschwerden während des Gebrauchs auftreten, hören Sie 

    mit der Verwendung sofort auf und konsultieren Sie rechtzeitig den 

    Arzt.

3. Bitte trennen Sie das Netzkabel vom Netzteil, wenn Sie das Produkt 

    nicht verwenden.

4. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht unter einer Decke oder einem 

    Handtuch, sonst würde das zu Überhitzung und anderen Sicherheits- 

    problemen führen.

5. Bitte verwenden Sie es nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung. Das Produkt 

    sollte von Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten ferngehalten werden.

7. Halten Sie das Produkt von scharfen Gegenständen fern.

8. Biegen Sie das Netzkabel nicht beliebig, weil dies das Netzkabel 

    beschädigen und zu Sicherheitsproblemen führen kann.

9. Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie das Produkt jedesmal nicht länger als 

    15 Minuten verwenden.

10. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht beim Schwitzen.

Lösungen für die häufigsten Probleme

Produktschaubild 

Problem

Nicht 
funktionieren 

Geräusch 
erzeugen

Mögliche Ursache

Schon für 15 Minuten 
kontinuierlich 
arbeiten

Netzkabelstecker 
nicht richitg 
angeschlossen

Das Massagegerät 
wird während des 
Gebrauchs kneten 
und schlagen. 

Lösung 

Wenn Sie das 
Produkt verwenden 
müssen, bitte 
erneut einschalten.

Netzkabelstecker 
richitg anschließen

Ein normales 
Phänomen

Massagekopf

Bedienungsfeld

Knopf
Handgurt

1. LCD-Bildschirm: Nach der Standardanzeige 

    der Stufe F1 beim Einschalten wird die 

    verbleibende Massagezeit angezeigt.

2. EIN-AUS-Taste: Beim Einschalten Standard-

    modus A1, Standard-Stufe F1(min). Es schaltet 

    sich nach 15 Minuten automatisch aus.

3. Modus-Taste：5 Massagemodi stehen zur 

    Verfügung .

4. Kraft erhöhen：9 Kraftstufen, F9 ist die 

    höchste Kraftstufe.

5. Kraft reduzieren：9 Kraftstufen, F1 ist die 

    niedrigste Kraftstufe .

①

②

③

④

⑤

Massagebereiche

Schulter Taille Hüfte Bein Unterschenkel

Reinigung und Wartung 
1. Wenn Sie das Produkt reinigen, trennen Sie zunächst die Stromver

    sorgung und wischen Sie die Oberfläche des Produkts mit einem 

    leicht feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm vorsichtig ab.

2. Achten Sie beim Reinigen des Produkts darauf, dass das Netzkabel 

    nicht mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommt oder die Flüssigkeiten in 

    das Produkt fließen.

3. Wenn Sie das Produkt nicht mehr verwenden, bewahren Sie das Produkt 

    an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf und achten Sie auf ausreichende 

    Belüftung.

Garantie und Kundendienst
Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Produkt, Kundenservice oder andere relevante Fragen 

brauchen, bitte kontaktieren Sie uns per die E-Mail auf dem Cover.

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von Naipo gekauft werden, werden 

wir Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer 

gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service oder Garantieprobleme 

direkt an die andere Verkäufer.
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Introduction
Merci d’ avoir acheté Naipo Masseur des Épaules avec Fonction de 

Tapotement. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation et le 

garder dans un endroit sécurité à titre de référence. Si vous avez besoin 

d’ aide, veuillez contacter notre service cliente avec votre modèle de 

produit et le numéro de commande d' Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Masseur des Épaules

1 x Le mode d’emploi

Les paramètres de produit

Modèles

Nom

Entrée

Puissance

Longueur de 
synchronisation

MGS-151

Naipo Masseur des Épaules avec Fonction 
de Tapotement

220-240Vac 50/60Hz

80W

15 minutes

L’avertissement de sécurité
Les personnes ci-après devraient consulter un médecin avant de l’utiliser:

1. Les femmes enceintes.

2. Enfants.

3. Personnes atteintes de maladies cardiaques.

4. Personnes atteintes d'une maladie ou d'un autre problème de peau, 

    par exemple une dilatation ou une brûlure de la peau.

5. Destinataires de stimulateurs cardiaques ou de dispositifs médicaux.

6. Personnes en période de convalescence postopératoire.

7. Personnes ayant des os fragiles ou des blessures osseuses.

8. Autres personnes handicapées.

Afin de réduire les brûlures, les incendies, les chocs électriques ou la 

lésion corporelle, veuillez suivre les précautions suivantes:

1. Le produit est pour le massage de relaxation quotidien seulement, 

    pas médical.

2. En cas d'inconfort pendant l'utilisation, arrêtez de l'utiliser rapidement 

    et consultez votre médecin.

3. Veuillez déconnecter l'alimentation lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le produit.

4. Veuillez ne pas utiliser dans un environnement humide. Le produit doit 

    être tenu à l'écart de l'eau ou d'autres fluides.

5. Le produit doit être éloigné des objets pointus.

6. Je vous prie de ne pas plier le cordon d'alimentation électrique, sinon, 

    vous pouvez endommager les lignes d'alimentation, causant de 

    problèmes de sécurité.

7. On recommande que le temps de l'utilisation chaque fois n’est pas 

    plus de 15 minutes.

8. Veuillez ne pas utiliser ce produit lors de la sueur.

Des réponses à des questions communes

La graphique de produit 

Questions

Le produit ne 
travaille pas 

Il y a un bruit 
produit 
pendant le 
fonctionnement

Causes possibles

Le produit a un 
travail continu de 15 
minutes.

La fiche de cordon 
d'alimentation n’est 
pas stable

Ce bruit est produit 
lors que le produit 
travail pour le 
massage.

Solutions

S’il est nécessaire, 
veuillez redémarrer.

S'il vous plaît, fixez 
la fiche de la ligne 
d'alimentation 
électrique

C’est un 
phénomène 
normal.

La tête de massage

Le panneau de commande

Le bouton
La ceinture de traction manuelle

1. Un écran d'affichage de LCD: après avoir 

    montré par défaut la force F1 , il montre la 

    longueur restante de massage.

2. Le bouton électrique: le mode est par défaut 

    A1, la force minimale est par défaut F1, 

    après le travail de 15 minutes, il arrête 

    automatiquement.

3. Le bouton de mode: il y a cinq types de 

    massage que vous pouvez choisir.

4. Redoubler la force: il y a au total 9 niveaux 

    de force, F9 est la plus grande force.

5. Réduire la force: il y a au total 9 niveaux de 

    force, F1 est la plus faible force.

①

②

③

④

⑤

La zone de massage

La partie des 
épaulements

La partie 
des reins

La partie des 
hanches

La partie 
des cuisses

La partie 
des jambes

Le nettoyage et l’entretien
1. Lors de nettoyage de produit, veuillez déconnecter l'alimentation 

    électrique, utilisez le micro - mouillé torchon ou l’éponge pour essuyer 

    doucement la surface du produit.

2. Lors de nettoyage de produit, veuillez noter à éviter que la ligne 

    d'alimentation touche le liquide ou le liquide s'écoule dans le produit.

3. Lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, le conserver dans un endroit sec et froid, 

    et notez la ventilation.

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Si vous avez besoin d'aide concernant les problèmes des produits, le 

service après-vente, etc., veuillez nous contacter par e-mail sur la 

couverture.

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo bénéficient 

de notre service après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres 

vendeurs, nous vous recommandons de les contacter pour les problèmes 

de garantie.
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Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Masajeador de hombros por golpecitos. 

Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar 

seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase en 

contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de 

modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluido
1 x Masajeador de hombros por golpecitos

1 x Instrucciones

Especificaciones del producto

Modelo

Nombre

Entrada

Potencia

Tiempo Temporizador

MGS-151

Naipo Masajeador de hombros por golpecitos

220-240Vac 50/60Hz

80W

15 minutos

Precauciones de seguridad
Si necesitan usar los siguientes grupos de personas, debe consultar a 

su médico primero:

1. Mujeres embarazadas.

2. Niños.

3. Pacientes con enfermedades cardíacas.

4. Personas con enfermedades de piel u otros problemas de la piel, como 

    hinchazón o quemaduras. 

5. Destinatarios de marcapasos u otros implantadores de dispositivos 

    médicos.

6. Personas en período de recuperación postoperatoria.

7. Personas con huesos frágiles o lesiones óseas.

8. Otras personas con discapacidad.

Para evitar las quemaduras, incendidos, descarga eléctrica u otros 

daños para los humanos, por favor siga las precauciones siguientes 

durante el uso del producto:

1. El producto sólo sirve para masaje de relajación diario, no para uno 

    médico. 

2. Si siente molestias durante el uso, deje de usarlo rápidamente y consulte 

    a su médico.

3. Desconecte la fuente de alimentación cuando no use el producto.

4. No lo use en un ambiente húmedo. El producto deben mantenerse 

    alejado del agua u otros líquidos.

5. Mantenga el producto alejado de objetos filosos.

6. Por favor no doble el cable o va a dañarlo y se puede conducir a 

    problemas de seguridad. 

7. Es recomendable que no use más de 15 minutos cada vez.

8. Por favor no use el producto al sudar. 

Preguntas frecuentes

Diagrama del producto

Problema

El producto no 
trabaja.

Durante el uso 
del producto 
hay ruido.

Motivo posible

El producto ha 
trabajado por 15 
minutos 
continuamente.

El enchufe no está 
conectado 
correctamente. 

Es el ruido que se 
produce durante el 
masaje y golpecitos 
del producto. 

Solución

Si necesita usarlo, 
por favor 
enciéndelo otra 
vez.

Por favor conecte 
el enchufe 
correctamente.

Es normal.

Nodos de masaje

Panel de control

Botón
Cinta de manos

1. Pantalla LCD: Muestra primero el nivel de 

    intensidad F1 por defecto al encenderse, 

    después el tiempo quedado para el masaje.

2. Botón de encendido: Trabaja con el modo 

    A1 y el nivel de intensidad F1 al encenderse 

    y se apaga automáticamente después de 

    15 minutos por defecto.

3. Botón de modo: Hay 5 modos para elegir.

4. Subir el nivel de intensidad: Hay 9 niveles 

    de intensidad y F9 es el mayor.

5. Bajar el nivel de intensidad: Hay 9 niveles 

    de intensidad y  F1 es el menor.

①

②

③

④

⑤

Zonas de masaje

Hombros Cintura Nalgas Muslos Piernas

Limpieza y mantenimiento
1. Cuando limpieza el producto, por favor desconecte el poder y usa 

    la tapa o esponja un poco mojada para limpiar ligeramente el 

    superficie del producto.

2. Cuando limpieza el producto, por favor evite que el cable esté 

    mojado por el líquido o el líquido entre en el producto.

3. Si no lo usa, por favor guárdelo en condiciones secas y bien ventilados.

Garantía y servicio de atención al cliente
Si necesita ayuda respecto a problemas de productos, servicio posventa, 

etc., contáctenos a través del correo electrónico en la portada.

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente de Naipo se benefician 

de nuestro servicio posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros 

equipos de venta, le recomendamos que se contacte con ellos para 

cuestiones de garantía.
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Naipo Massaggiatore palmare con 

riscaldamento e testina intercambiabile. Leggere attentamente questo 

manuale d'uso e conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. 

Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto con il 

tuo numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d' ordine Amazon.

Inclusi
1 x Scialle per massaggio a battimento

1 x Manuale di Istruzioni

Parametri tecnici

Modello

Nome

Input

Potenza

Durata di timing

MGS-151

Naipo Scialle per massaggio a battimento

220-240Vac 50/60Hz

80W

15 minuti

Precauzioni di sicurezza
Le persone che si trovano in seguenti condizioni, prima di utilizzare il 

prodotto, sono pregati di consultare un medico. 

1. Gravidanza.

2. bambini.

3. Malattie cardiache.

4. Malattie cutanee o altri problemi relativi alla pelle, per esempio gonfiore 

    e ustioni. 

5. Impianto di pacemaker o altri dispositivi medici.

6. Recupero post-operatorio.

7. Lesioni o fragilità scheletriche.

8. Altri disturbi.

Per ridurre ustioni, incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni personali, si deve 

seguire le seguenti precauzioni:

1. Il prodotto è solo per il massaggio rilassante quotidiano, non è adatto 

    per l’uso a scopo medico.

2. In caso di disturbi durante l'uso, interrompere immediatamente l'uso 

    e consultare un medico.

3. Disconnettere l'alimentazione quando il prodotto non è in uso.

4. Si prega di non usarlo in ambienti umidi. Il prodotto deve essere tenuto 

    lontano dall'acqua o altri liquidi.

5. Il prodotto deve essere tenuto lontano da oggetti appuntiti.

6. Non piegare il cavo di alimentazione, altrimenti potrebbe danneggiare 

    il cavo di alimentazione e causare problemi di sicurezza.

7. La durata di un solo utilizzo non dovrebbe essere superiore a 15 minuti.

8. Non utilizzare questo prodotto in caso di sudata.

Problemi comuni e soluzioni

Diagrama del producto

Problema

Il prodotto non 
funziona

Problema

Causa possibile

Il prodotto ha funzionato 
per 15 minuti consecutivi.

Il cavo di alimentazione 
non è collegato 
saldamente.

Il suono è prodotto dal 
battimento del 
massaggio durante il 
funzionamento del 
prodotto.

Soluzione

Riavviare per l’uso.

Collegare bene la 
spina del cavo di 
alimentazione.

Fenomeno 
normale.

Testa di massaggio

Pannello di controllo

Bottone
Chiusura a cordoncino

1. Display LCD: Dopo l’accensione, si mostra 

    la marcia forza predefinita F1, poi il tempo 

    di massaggio residuo.

2. Tasto On/Off: Dopo l’accensione, entra 

    nella modalità predefinita A1 con la forza 

    predefinita minima F1, si spegnerà automati-

    camente dopo che funziona per 15 minuti. 

3. Tasto di modalità: 5 modalità di massaggio 

    disponibili.

4. Aumento di forza: Ci sono 9 marce di forza, 

    la marcia F9 è la massima.

5. Abbassamento di forza: Ci sono 9 marce di 

    forza, la marcia F1 è la minima.

①

②

③

④

⑤

Area da massaggiare

Spalle Vita Natica Cosce Polpaccio

Pulizia e manutenzione
1. Prima di pulire il prodotto, staccare l'alimentazione, quindi pulire la 

    superficie del prodotto delicatamente con un panno umido o una 

    spugna.

2. Mentre si pulisce il prodotto, si deve evitare che il cavo di alimentazione 

    tocchi eventuale liquido o eventuale liquido entri nel prodotto.

3. Quando il prodotto non sarà in uso per un lungo periodo, conservare il 

    prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto e fare attenzione alla ventilazione.

Garanzia e Supporto al Cliente
Se hai bisogno di aiuto sui problemi relativi ai prodotti e sull’ assistenza 

post - vendita, ecc., ti preghiamo di contattarci tramite l'e-mail sulla 

copertina.

*Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da Naipo godono del 

nostro servizio post-vendita. Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato da un 

altro fornitore, si prega di entrare in contatto con questi per garanzia 

e supporto.
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